For example, Mushin LGA that has 
the Lagos University Teaching Hospital (a tertiary health facility) 
has over a thousand nurses and midwives but only three hundred 
were available for the vaccination campaign. From the microplan 
data, a total of of five thousand, three hundred and ninety eight 
(5,398) qualified to give injectable health workers were identified 
across the 20 LGAs, but three thousand, seven hundred and sixty-
nine (3,769) were found to be available for the measles vaccination 
campaign. The state was expected to have 8,948 qualified health 
workers to reach its target population. This left the state with a gap 
of 5,179 health workers. Table 2 shows the required, available,